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1.0 INTRODUCTION

The following report documents the installation of three (3}
groundwater monitoring wells by S & G Drilling and
Environmental Technical Services on August 19, 1992 at,
Alameda Pire Station #2, 635 Pacific Street, Alameda, CA.

2.0 PREVIOUS ENVIRONMENTAL INVESTIGATIONS
2.1 TANK REMOVAL

On November 15, 1991, one (1) 285-galion gasoline
underground storage tank {(UST) was removed from the subject
site. The tank had previously contained diesel.

One soil sample was collected from the native soil beneath
the tank. The sample contained a detectable amount of
toluene at 6.5 ppb and total xylenes at 4.4 ppb.

A soil sample was collected from stockpiled fill material
removed from the tank pit. This had a detectable amount of
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel at 220 ppm and
Xylenes at 52 ppb.

2,2 EXCAVATION OF CONTAMINATED SOIL

Excavation of contaminated soil was completed on August 17,
1992 and four soil samples were collected. A sample was
collected from each sidewall vadose/capillary zone. These
samples were designated as FSX-~1 and F8X-4. Soil sample
FSX2-A was collected subsequent to excavation of material
around sample FSX2, and confirms removal of the slight
contamination present around FSX2. See Table 1 for
analytical results.

TABLE 1
ORIGINAL EXCAVATION
SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline
with Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene and Xylenes

8/17/92
Results reported in mg/ky
Sample # TPHg TPHA B T B -9
FSX-1 KD RD ND ND ND ND
F3X%-2 ND 7.1 ND ND ND ND
FSX-3 KD RD ND ND ND ND
FSX~-4 ND ND ND ND ND RD
page 1



FSSP1-FSSP4..This stockpile sample was composited with FSSP5
and FSSPé which was collected on August 18,
1992. See Table II for analytical results.
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ND=Not detected at lower detection limit for this compound

To ensure that all of the contaminated soil was excavated,
additional excavation was performed on August 18, 1992 due
to the 7.1 ppr detection of diesel in sidewall sample, FSX2.
The stockpile sample collected on August 17, FSSP1-FSSP4,
was composited with FSSP-5 and FSSP6 collected on August 18,
1992 for one analysis. Refer to Table II for analytical
results.

TABLE II
ADDITIONAL EXCAVATION
SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Total Petroleun Hydrocarbons as Gasoline

and Diesel
8/18/92
Results reported in mg/kg
Saunple § IPHg TEHd
FSX2-A NA N
(2FSX2)*
FSSP1-FSSP6 ND 3.0

NA = Not Analyzed
ND = Not detected at lower detection limit for this compound
*as listed on Chain of Custody

An existing 2-inch groundwater monitoring well is located
adjacent to and within 1.5’ of the tank pit cavity. The
well was constructed by Aqua Science Engineering on June 3,
1986. The well was constructed in compliance with Assembly
Bill 1362 and the Groundwater Monitoring Guidelines for
Hazardous Materials Storage drafted by the Alameda County
Water District in May 1984. The well was placed in the
assumed local down gradient direction. Gradient direction
information differed within the area.
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3.0 SCOPE OF SERVICES

S & G Drilling and Environmental Technical Services
installed three 2" groundwater monitoring wells. The wells
were installed to determine the impact, if any, of
contamination upon the first encountered aguifer and to
establish groundwater gradient beneath the site.

Soil samples were collected within each soil boring. Soil
was classified according to the Unified Soil Classification
System. The wells were developed and a water sample
collected from each well for analysis.

construction, development and sampling of the wells was
performed in accordance with guidelines set forth by the
Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) San Francisco
Bay Region and the Alameda County Department of
Environmental Health Hazardous Materials Division.

The work was performed to comply with State and County
Regulations in response to the presence of petroleum
hydrocarbons discovered at the time of the UST removal.

3.1 SOIL BORING ADVANCEMENRT

Three soil borings were advanced using a hydraulically
driven truck/trailer mounted drill rig equipped with B8-1/4
inch 0.D, hollow-stem augers and completed as two~inch
diameter monitoring wells.

The augers were cleaned prior to arriving on site and
decontaminated subsequent to drilling and before leaving the
site.

Tpe augers were decontaminated between borings using a hot
high pressure wash.

3,2 MONITORING WELL INSTALLATION

Three monitoring wells were constructed within the soil
borings. For the well locations, construction details, and
boring logs for the wells, refer to Appendix C .

3.3 SOIL SAMPLE COLLECTION

Soil samples were collected using a California Modified

Split Spoon Sampler driven by the drill rig. Immediately
upon opening the sampler a brass sleeve was removed,

page 3



Each end of the brass sleeve was covered with teflon, fitted
with plastic caps, sealed with duct tape, labeled, and
placed on blue ice under chain of custody to be transported
to a certified hazardous waste analytical laboratory. The
split spoon sampler was decontaminated between samples using
an Alconox wash and tap water rinse.

3.4 SOIL SAMPLE LOCATIONS

MW-2
Soil samples were collected at:
5.0' - 5.5’

* 900’ - 9‘5'*

M-3

Soil samples were collected at:
5.0 - 5,57

* 9.0f ~ 9,5

Mu-4

Soil samples were collected at:
500’ b 5.5'

* 8.0’ - 8,5/

15.07 - 15.5'*

*Samples analyzed by Certified Lab.

3.5 SOIL SAMPLE ANALYSIS

Soil samples were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons
as gasoline with benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, total
xylenes (TPHg with BTEX using EPA Method 5030/8020) and
total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd using EPA
Method 3550).

Refer to Table III for analytical results.
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MW-4 was 19.81’ and depth to water was 7.44', . T

3.6 ANALYTICAL RESULTS

TABLE III
MONITORING WELL SOIL RESULTS
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS GASOLINE
WITH BENZENE, TOLUENE, ETHYLBENZENE, XYLENES

AND DIESEL.
8/19/92 !??u
Sampled IEHd IPRg B T E X
Miw-2
9.0 - 9.5/ 5.0 1.0 005 .005 .005 . 005
MW-3
9.0’ - 9.57 5.0 1.0 .005 . 005 .005 .005
MW-4
800' - 8-5’ 5‘0 1.0 005 - 005 »005 . 005

3.7 WELL DEVELOPMENT

Development and sampling of the wells was performed on
August 20, 1992. All well effluent was contained in
Department of Transportation approved 17-H, 55«gallon drums
pending analysis of water samples. MW-2 was developed by
evacuating water using a clean stainless steel bailer 1.5
inch by 37/. Approximately 10 gallons of water were
evacuated during development. The well yield was low.

Prior to development the total depth of MW-2 was 17.7’ and
depth to water was 7.55’., MW-3 Was developed by evacuating
wégéf“using_a“c}eanwstaiﬁiess steel bailer 1.5 inch by 3’/.
Approximately 10 gallons of water were evacuated during
development. The well yield was low. Prior to development
the total depth of MW-3 was 18.0’ and depth to water was
8.05', MW-4 was developed by evacuating water using a clean
stainless steel bailer 1.5 inch by 3/. Approximately 10
gallens of water were evacuated during development. The
well yield was low. Prior to development the total depth of

Refer to Appendix D for Well Development Report.

3.8 WELL SAMPLING

On September 5, 1992 following development, each of the
three wells was sampled. Sampling was performed using a
stainless steel bailer which was decontaminated between
wells using a Alconox wash and tap water rinse followed by a
de-ionized water rinse.
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4,0 RECOMMENDATIONS AND CONCLUSIONS

Soil and groundwater samples collected within MW-1, MW-2,
and MW-3 contained no detectable amount of total petroleum
hydrocarbons as gasoline, benzene, toluene, ethylbepzene,
total xylenes, or total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel.

Groundwater gradient within the local area was determined on
at near by site to be fiowing to the east in the late 1980s,

and to the northeast in 1992.

Groundwater'gradiant was calculated to be flowing to the
southeast beneath the subject site on Spetember 20, 1992.

O EEEEESET T T T — 3
It appears that groundwater gradient fluctuates within the

local area. Therefore it is our recommendation that gradient
beneath the site be determined on a monthly basis and a
groundwater sample collected from the downgradient monitorng
well located within-10-feet of-the former gasoline/diesel
underground storage tank while gradient—is flowing toward

the well. - T e

3.9 REPORT

Please forward copies of this report, chain of custody
documentation, and laboratory analytical reports to the San
Francisco Regional Water Quality Control Board, and the
Alameda County Department of Environmental Health Hazardous
Materials Division.

The following addresses have been included for your
convenience:

Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region
1800 Harrison Street

Room 700

Oakland, CA 94612

Alameda County Department
of Environmental Health
Hazardous Materials Division
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, CA 94621
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ZACCOR

' LIc. £47a709 - CORPORATION

I
November 20, 1991

City Hall of Alameda
Engineering Department

2263 Santa Clara at Oak Street
Room 207

Alameda, CA 94621

ATTN: Hank Wong

The following documentation concerns the
initial tank removal and subsequent
confirmatory sample collection, at:

ALAMEDA FIRE STATION #2
635 PACIFIC AVENUE
ALAMEDA, CALIFORNIA

Oon November 15, 1991, one 285 gallon underground storage
tank was removed from the above referenced site. The tank
recently contained diesel but had stored gasoline in past
years. *

local agency approved methodology, in the presence of
Mr. Brian P. Oliva, Hazardous Materials Specialist for the
Alameda County Department of Environmental Health.

See accompanying site diagram for the tank location,
field sampling designations, and sampling depths.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK INSPECTION

The tank condition was inspected upon removal. Rust and
some pitting were noted. No holes were apparent. A slight
hydrocarbon odor was present within the tank cavity backfill
and native =oil. o

TANK PIT SAMPLING

A soil sample was collected from beneath the tank center.
This was accomplished by the clearing of fill material and
slough from the designated sample area. A backhoe bucket
then obtained a sample from 12" to 18" into the native soil.
The surface three inches of soil was removed from the
backhoe bucket and a clean brass sleeve driven into the
remaining soil.

l Field Sampling.was performed in accordance with state and

791 HAMILTON AVENUE MENLO PARK, CA. 94025 (415) 363-2181



TANK PIT SAMPLING-continued -

The soil was packed into the brass sleeve to eliminate head
space. Each sleeve end was immediately covered with a
teflon sheet, fitted with plastic caps, sealed with duct
tape, labeled, and placed under chain of custody, on blue
ice for transport to a Certified Hazardous Waste Analytical
Laboratory by laboratory personnel.

STOCKPILE SAMPLE COLLECTION

Approximately six cubic yards of so0il was excavated from the
tank pit cavity at the time of the tank removal. The
excavated soil was stockpiled on asphalt and covered with
Visqueen.

A composite soil sample was collected by dividing the
stockpile into three sections. A brass sleeve was filled
within each section by removing the surface two feet (2’) of
s0il. A clean brass sleeve was driven into the remaining
soil. The three soil samples were composited at a certified
laboratory to be analyzed as one sample.

SAMPLE DATA

Matrix Sample # Location Depth

Soil TP-1 Beneath Tank Qf
Center

Seil SP1A-C Stockpile 21

SOIL SAMPLE ANALYSIS

#TP-1 and #SP1A-1C were analyzed for Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons as diesel (TPH-D, using EPA Method 3550),
benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and total xylenes (BTEX,
using EPA Method 8020).



¢~ _’;"'\_
SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Sample# TPH-D B T E X
(ppm) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb)
TP #1 ND ND 6.5 ND 44
SPiA-C 220 ND ND ND 52

Not Detected at the lower detection limit.

RECOMMENDATIONS & CONCLUSIONS

The State Water Resocurces Control Board Document, Leaking
Underground Fuel Tank Field Manual (LUFT), supported by the
San Francisco Regional Water Quality Control Board
(SFRWQCB), defines acceptable limits and appropriate actions
for addressing UST contamination.

Stockpile composite sample, SP1A-C, contained a detectable
amount of Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel at 220 ppm
and total xylenes at 52 ppb.

Sample #TP~1 contained a detectable amount of toluene at
6.5 ppb and total xylenes at 44 ppb.

REPORT

Copies of the sampling report, chain of custody, and
certified analytical report should be submitted to both the
SFRWQCB and the Alameda County Department of Environmental
Health.

The following addresses have been listed for your
convenience:

Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region
2101 Webster St. Rm. 500
Oakland Ca. 94612

ATTN: Fuel Leaks Division

Alameda County

Department of Environmental Health
Hazardous Materials Division.

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, California 94621



.

It has been a pleasure working with you. If I can be of
further service please call me at {415) 363-2181.

Sincerely,
ZACCOR CORPORATION

e J_’,&U/ &—w/\-\___/

Gary Zaccor
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Fig.1l Site Location Map.
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SDAYSTURNAROUND -,

- November 15, 1991%?-‘ ChromaLab File No.: ™191152
'ZACCOR CORPORATION - -

Attn: QGary Zaccor

RE: Two rush scoil sample for BTEX and Piesel analysis

Project Name: ALAMEDA FIRE DEPT.

Project Number: ALM.FIRE

Date Sampled: Nov, 15, 1991 Date Submitted: Nov. 15, 1991
Date Extracted: Nov. 15, 1991 Date Analyzed: Nov. 15, 1991
RESULTS:

Ethyl Total

Sample Diesel Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes

I1.D. (mg/kg) {(ug/kg) (ng/ke) {(pg/ke) (g /lg)
TP-1 N.D. N.D. 6.5 N.D. 44
SPla-1C 220 N.D. N.D. N.D. 52

LANK N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
BLANK N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
SPIKE RECOVERY 89.2% 85.7% 93.9% 100.8% 106.6%
DETECTION LIMIT 1.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0
METHOD OF 3550/

ANALYSIS 8015 8020 8020 8020 8020
ChromaLab, Inc.

i fuong Eric Tam
ef Chemist Laboratory Director

2239 Omega Road, #1 - San Ramon, California 94583
510/831-1788 - Facsimile 510/831-8798
Federal ID #68-0140157
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Soil Boring Logs

APPENDIX C

M R AR D W B Ay AN B R A SR e B R B e B



MONITORING WELL BORING LOGS

- -

ENVIRONMENTAL TECHNICAL SERVICES
or: ZACCOR CORPORATION

AT:

FIRE STATION #2
635 PACIFIC STREET
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of roots.

S——— PP

! ALAMEDA, CALIF
rilling Sample Split .
ethod Augers | method ® spoon | Project Manager: Gary 2accor
ig SAMPLE L ELL
b COLLECTED: Soil o | sLow
H
SANDY SILT, brown,| up 10_3,5' Christy
15% sand, dryJlocs L Grout Box
CLAYEY SILT, fine, 3.5-4.5
grey-brown, 12% clay ML gelrégo-
damp, loose. __ - pellets| | 0-5°
5 EgLAYEnggNDifine, 2" PVC
- rown clay e
SMWS_Zg. moist:poor cohésion sC 6,4,20 4.5-18 Blank
: HMinor blk. mottling Lone~
Plant fibers, No star
fuel odor. 77 B =TT 2/12
MW-2 #2/ Veg?
g¢.g_ gt |CLAYEY SAND,fine, 32,35 ,80| |sand 5-18
107 * orange-brown, 10% clay ' 2" PVC
moderatly cohesive, sc g.010"
wet, plant fibers. No Slot
fuel odor. Inclusions
of gray sand columns
1" diameter, ved
rimmed, possible 25,3350

- .



MONITORING WELL BORING LOGS

- un -

ately cohesive.
Trace black mottl-
ing in lowest 6".

ENVIRONMENTAL TECHNICAL SERVICES {AT:
for: ZACCOR CORPORATION FIRE STATION #2
R.G. M. Bushnell #3633 635 PACIFIC STREET Mw-3
i ALAMEDA, CALIFORNIA.
Drilling A Sample Split
Method ugers | yathod ° spoon {Project Manager: Gary Zaccor
g SAMPLE
COLLECTED: L
P Soil o | BLOW WELL
E INT. SAMPLE# Description uscs | G |counTs CONSTRUCTION
Asphalt 1.5, coarsq J
rock base 4" SILTY | .~ %2§§ed
CLAY, brown, wet Cap
conesive. ________ T :
CLAYEY SILT, dk. nite gignk
. brown, wet --———---- B s | pellet! |5W pyc
MW=-3 SILTY SAND,brown,
\ 10% clay,minor blkd sM 6,5,5
5'-5.51motteling, plant
fibers, moist, No
- fuel odor. _______J] .- A
MW-3 STILTY SAND, fine ; \ -
101 9'-9.5 brown,30% éilt,wét 162428 4.5 15
cohesive, trace cL #5/12
plant fibers & blk
motteling in lowes$.__.-._ sand .
6" . 2" PVC
g.010"
15 slot
MW-3 CLAYEY SILT, very 5'-15"
15:16.5 fine, brown/gray, sC - .
-5l Lottled, 20% clay 1220 21
saturated, moder- )
20J

-

|
%

Boring terminated
at the 18.0' depth
Converted to a 2"
monitoring well
8-19-92
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MONITORING WELL BORING LOGS

ENVIRONMENTAL TECHNICAL SERVICES {aT:
for: zACCOR CORPORATION FIRE STATION #2
635 PACIFIC STREET MW-4
R.G. M. Bushnell #3633 ALAMEDA, CALIFORNIA
Drilling Sample  Spiit
Method Audgers | Mathod Spoon Project Manager: Gary <Zaccor 8-19-92
g SAMPLE .
. WELL
o COLLECTED: Soil o |BLOW
g INT. SAMPLE# Description Jscs G | COUNTS CONSTRUCTION
) CLAYEY SAND, fine Locked
— brown, 15% clay, sC Grout Well
[ dry, unconsolidated Cap
— CLAYEY SILT, light Bento-{ [g_5'
— brown, 20% clay ML nite on
. damp, non-cohesive [~===7] P pellet| iplank
- ' PvC
- MW 45, FINE SAND, 10% clay op 4,6,6
- 5=5. 1t. brown/med brown
L poor cohesion,
_ moist. No petroleunm
10 ETB?S' petroleum hydro- 18 32 34 4.5-201 51.20"
““ carbon odor. #2/12 2"
- sand 0.010™
L slot
—15
MwW-4 FINE SAND, clayey
— 15215.5) gray/brown, Sp
— mottled, saturated
- No petroleum
- hydrocarbon odor.
L .20 1 et L
- I Boring terminated
- at the 20.0' depth
Converted to a 2"
B monitoring well on
— 8/19/92
p—251
— 301
t’—-
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T okp-39-'S2 WED 12:21 ID:CHROMALAB INC FAX NO:518/831-8798 #3339 PB4

ICHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Laboratory (1094)

B DAYS TURNARCUND

August 18, 1592 Chromalab File No.: 0852132

ZACCOR CORPORATION

Attn: Gary Zaccor

RE: Four rush so0il samples for Diesel and Gas/BTEX analyses
Project Name: FIRE STN. #2

Project Location: &35 Pacific St., Alameda, CA
Project Number: Fira Stn. #2

Date Sampled: Aug. 17, 1992 Date Submitted: Aug. 17, 1992
Date Extracted: Aug. 17, 1992 Date Analyzed: BAug. 17, 19392
RESULTS:

Ethyl Total
Sample Gagoline Diesel Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
I.D. ng/kK K K
st-l NQDO N.D' N.D. N-D. N.D. N.D-
FSX*Z NoDo 7.1 N-D- N-D- NCD- th'
FSX-3 NaDA HcD» HoD- “oDs NsDt N-D-
st‘A NtDt Nva N-D- N-Du N-Do N.ﬁ'.
BLANK N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
SPIKE REC. 107% 85% 112% 106% 102% 103%
DUP SPIKE REC —-—-— 92% 117% 114% 107% 108%
DET. LIMIT 1.0 1.9 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0
METHOD OF 5030/ 35850/
ANALYSIS 8015 8015 8020 8020 8020 8020

Chromalab, In

{

Bi lly%ch %

Analytical Chemist Laboratery Director

M W G S G SR N an M EE e A SR B SE B

[ I Y BT O | L o o et BARQTY
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CHROMALAB FILE # 892152

ORDER #
CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD 7588
PRAOJECT NO. ] # SITC NAME & ADDFRZSS - ) I
. " Fice S*" 'l é;’ J ANALYSES REQuUestED
NG?"‘V cmarmﬁr Zﬂf%ﬁ. :"w § é
7 2 (. BIK Lo i%%& g il. |3 REMARKS
IDND, DATE i SAMPLING LOGATION §, = oz =
T/ 'jf Sfdo &é_ﬁf [' X
- | L l
JCSX’B ¥ Z L, ' A q \Y ): . J
FSX - &f > gmé Tank Ef X (X
- Bty g v QQQP{Q: i T i
I3 !
- i [ .
f
f - {1) Sesattachud “Table 2*
! 1 for specific analysis muhod
: / }n-mmt Hocnmd by: is;wramnj T'::bmng MUST BE compistad by the hbumnrr acesping samples
?/92 11'3&-,” _{;./-/1_”, P sulv :
e R w {Sqmmjm 1, Have aanaﬂumnl::dfmhbmmu: fca?
2. mw-f%wmm7 _
Relinquished by: (Signaturs) Date/Tiere Raceivad by: (Signare) - 1 3. Didany samples rml:-ajg :nggl_iuum:pm? )
. : 4. Wers samples i appropciate contsiness and xoparly packaged?
Relinguished by:  (Signaiure) OuwTirme Recd for Luboratory by:  (Signanwe) —_ ; 4‘:‘:’; ‘ —
Sl}?:m. = Tiie e

Aev: 12-80



APPENDIX D

Groundwater Development Report
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MONITORING WELL SAMPLING DATA/MW-2

Project Nape: Well#

ALAMEDA PIRE STATIONF 2 M2

Date: September 4, 1992

Name: Iime Begen:
Mawhinney - 3:12

DEPTH OF WELL(ft.) ;mw(ft-}w
17.7 7.33 T ° 2"

Time ‘Eéllgns salinity -  pH Tenp, cond.
7.

3:12 1 .05 5 25 C 1.46
3:30 3 .05 7.3 23 ¢ 1.00
3:41 5 .04 7.0 23 C 1.26
3:54 8 .04 7.3 23 ¢ 1.20
4:11 10 .04 7.3 23 ¢ 1.24
Volume Purging Equip. Sampling Equip.

Evacuated

10 gallons Stainless Steel Bailer Stainless Steel Bailer

Depth to Water Upon Completion of Sampling

Not measured. Recharge very good

Sheen Eloating Product Sample Color Odor
no no gold no

Sediment/Foreign Matter: sample clear

Sample ID# Analysis Laboratory

MW~2 TPHg, BTEX S & W Lab.

Sample Containers Preservative

3/ 40-ml VOAs None (24 hr analysis)




MONITORING WELL SAMPLING DATA/MW-3

Broject Name: Rellf

ALAMEDA FIRE STATION# 2 MW-3

Date; September 4, 1992

Name: Time Began:
Mawhinney 4:29

DEPTH OF WELL(ft.) —DEPTH TO WATER(ft.) __WELL DIAM.
17.73 7.93 2n

Time Gallons Salinity pH Tenp. cond.
7

12:21 1 .04 .6 26 C 1.25
12:34 3 .05 7.5 25 C 1.38
12:48 5 .04 7.3 23 C 1.26
1:01 8 .04 7.2 24 C 1.26
1:15% 10 .04 7.3 23 ¢ 1.24
Volune Purging Equip. Sampling Equip.
Evacuated

10 gallons Stainless Steel Bailer Stainless Steel Bailer

Depth to Water Upon Completion of Sampling
Recharge very good

Sheen Floating Product Sample Color Odor
no no gold no
Sediment /Foreign Matter: sample clear
Sample Ip# Analysis Laboratory
MW-3 TPHg, BTEX S & W Lab.
ai v
3/ 40-ml VOaAs None (24 hr analysis)




MONITORING WELL SAMPLING DATA /MW~-4

Project Nape: Welly

ALAMEDA FIRE STATION# 2 MW-4

Pate: September 4, 1992

HRape: Iime Began:

Mawhinney 4:29

DEPTH OF WELL(ft.) —REPTH 10 WATER(ft.) __ WELL DIAM.
19.81 7.26 2"

Time Gallons Salinity pH Temp, cond.
2:01 1 .04 7.6 26 C 1.25
2:16 3 .05 7.5 25 C 1.38
2:25 5 .04 7.3 23 ¢ 1.26
2:45% 8 .04 7.2 24 C 1.26
3:01 10 .04 7.3 23 ¢ 1,24
Volume Purging Equip. Sampling Equip.
Evacuated

10 gallons Stainless Steel Bailer Stainless Steel Bailer

Depth to Water Upon Completion of Sampling

Recharge very good

Sheen Floating Produyct Sample Color Odor
no no gold no
§§Qingn;z£g;gign“g§§;gz: sample clear
Sample IDF Analysis Laboratory
MW-4 TPHg, BTEX S & W Lab.
1

t

3/ 40-ml VOAs None (24 hr analysis)




APPENDIX E

Soil Analytical Results



SEP-3B-'92 WED 12:19 ID: =PohAal—g INET FAX NO:519-831-8798 #339 PO1

lCHI-'-!OMALAB, INC.

Environmental Laboratory (1094)

5 DAYS TURNAROUND

August 19, 1992 Chromalab File No.: 0892149
ZACCOR CORPORATION

Attn: Gary Zaccor

RE: Two rush soll samples for Gasoline and Diesel analyses

Praject Name: FIRE STN #2
Project Location: 635 Pacific St., Alameda

Date Sampled: Aug. 18, 1992 Date Submitted: Aug. 18, 1992
Date Extracted: Aug. 18, 1992 Date Analyzed: Aug. 18, 1992
RESULTS: )

Sample I.D. gasoline (mg/Ka) Diesel {(mg/Ka)
2F5X=-2 ——— N.D.
FSSP1~-FSSPs* N.D. 3.0

BLANK N.D. N.D.

EPTKED RECOVERY 94% 96%
DUPLICATE SPIKED RECOVERY - 91%
DETECTION LIMIT 1.9 1.0

METHOD OF AMALYSIS 5030/8015 3550/8015

*6 in 1 soil composite.
ChromaLab Inc.,

Yiu Tam = Eric Tam
Analytical Chemist Labaratory Director

2238 Cmaga R. ad, #1 -+ San Ramon. California 84583



CHROMALAB, INC.

W'—"

2239 Omoega Road, #1 - San Rarnon, Calitornia 84583

510/831-17688 » Facsimile 510/831-8798

ORDER ﬁ

7‘133

dy

DATE PAGE OF
TS
COMPANY Z‘ ﬁﬁdﬁ)ﬁ Cc9lo fid & % g 2
35| @ AL 25|38 a8 (9] g :
& 34| 8|34 § 33%|48|S 2 £ e85 i
2138| 5(54|75|3¢|98|8:|Bs| (B2 81 %3 8
SAMPLERS (SIGNATURE) FHONE NG j%_ %E 22 H% g g§ | =3 %g § gm AR g
ik 45125 185 32 o3 o3 30 B a3 2| | 3|2 [E5162
4 sxlinlag (8|88 |3x 023 |Bx (22 128| | 2|3 |82|ey £
SAMPLE ID, oate e o s 1o, IR ER R I EA B3 ({8 [d2 gt 2
AFSX-D= [T | sol 4 dediecdt |
FSSR5 Finhl | 4 1/ Stdellodh )
—(C’c“ ’l ] 4
Uy cl{a Tt
\""‘—-__/_____
P OuR ¥ 3u [+s o @;bﬁ) 6 -FoNS
| A 16427
RE| QWSV 1. FRELINQLNSHED BY 2. § REUNQUISHED BY 3
= 7 w5 | amAToRG ' ) | SENATURE) )
";-‘ Hﬁw j : / ~
ECD 600D CONDMIONICOLD PEe L By T e | oo S
SHIPPING ik NO, ok
CONFORMS TO RECORD ﬂ:u T?,/L Seznrer y -
VA, LAB RO (COMPANY) _JACOMPANY)
RECEWVED BY ¥ | RECENED BY 2 [ RECEVED av{u\aomr j );
spscmuusmucmus:oommsms; e Lod b
e FH-F ssp ?/ 74— GRATURE] / /mua TRNATURE) ) ﬁleuaaﬁ ) B
%@Jﬁf’”?’?&!fﬂ& wx . Cos ;y;a
CU() (%J PRANTED NAME) OATE | (PAINTED NAME) .~ DAYEY wnmeomU
$P S ¢ FSSPL f{? his (hard L@ L ab
NP [COMPANT) (D)

oot
(/



- 502 Blum Road, &Ji‘l’e KR Marﬂnez CA 94553
Phone (415) 372-3700 « Fax.(415) 372-6955 -

T

) AFS#ZIHHXMZB\QIZQH SR
. Raccer Corporation S . R
. 791 Bamilton Avenue - o o . Date sw&maa—-w-sz '
. -Menlo Park, CR . 94025 AL "Daté Received: GB=19-92
Attn: Gary Zaccor e : Bate Knalyzed: Qﬂwz?-?:
.. .~ . Project Manager . 7 T .- . o

. . ‘ L ’ ‘ N . | ) " | ) . - ‘ SQIL o .‘- H "_P. "““; :,‘,H? ‘ii“f:‘-‘:.?::-:: [

‘ , ,_ Alaineda Fire 8tatzon #2~
e - 635 P"aaif;c‘ Strmt
SR Alamda,
| os2154 - WWe2 91905 - ‘5. 0
083155 MWe3 9'%9.5¢ 50

082156  MW-4 8'-8.57 .5

QA/QC: Sample blank i&i;:7':?!€.iiie' date;e‘:i:ed‘-

. Note: mmlys;.s was - perfomd usmg EPA methcd 35&0 aad'ﬂ?ELllF‘I’. E
mpm) = (mqfkg} o

MOBILE CHEM LABS ST

" Renald G. Evans P R e
. Lab Director- L e e



* MOBILE CHEM LABS INC.

F 5021 Blum Road, Sute 3 + Morfinez, CA 94553 o o
. Phone (415) 372-3700 + Fax (416) 372-6965 '

| : Azes#mgwuws\olzoz& ;
‘Faccor Corporation ‘
491 Bamilton Avenue
‘Mgnlo. Park, Ca- 94025 . . Date. &amplad,: 08- 9-92
Attn: Gary Zaccor - - 0 Date Received:.08-19~92 ° :
' Project Mapager - ' pate Fmalyzedi é&-27-92 """

' ‘Ssmple Rumber . . . . ‘Sample, 'D@éfﬁi@t&ﬁifl“‘ _ *

©. 082154 _ ‘Proleét # mﬂf
S ‘ 7" Alameda Fire émmm #2
. 635. .?aci:fj.a st:taet
’ m—-z 9"‘-&.5 i sé;;.

AEALYS IS

-. Mﬁétlﬂn M’;—":L o samp‘ i l& -
CobLimit ST Hesalts
--n-!""'e!'!“'l—'l"- T . "“""-"‘---?_ e

Total Petroleum Eydrbca;hdnéd,v A 1.0 <10 e PR
as ’Gasalz.ne “ SR R P B

Bengspe T 0.005. . . <om
_ Toluene : - B - - .@;,Iggs‘. =B, 09—5“ |
Ckylemes. . o - g.005 - <0.005
Ethylbenzeme- ~ - < 0.005 - . - <0.008

‘Qa/Qc: Sample blank is none detected

T

LUPT with method. 5@2«6 used’ foxr B’.EX dxstimﬁtx.en. e e
(ppm) = (mg/kg) = : e

Notet Analysis was gerf.ermed nsing EPR mthﬁds 5038 and TOR -
- MOBILE CHEM LABS

Ronald G. Evans
Lab Director



/5021 Bium Road, Sulte. 3 « Mgirtinez, CA 94553 o
" Phane (415) 372-3700 = Fax (415¥ 3726955 S

. _ , m#z f,g._m 1428\012026
Zaccor Corporation. v » . '
© 791 Eamilton Avenue : A

"Menlo Park, CA 94025 S Date” 8amptaﬁ, 0B-19292
‘Bttns Gary Zaccor T pate. Recelived: 08=19-92 ... | .
Project Manager T : Date-hnalyaed# 53~27—92 »_.Qk

Sample Number I iSamgle Descriptaon fj:f'{_
| 082155 T project #- AFSHLIMN.
N ',‘ ' . : ‘ . i . o - . I Mmdﬁ anm:smtl% #ﬁ " o - _.
R , I ‘fm "‘ ' $35 Pacific Street Lo
J ~ = ey 9':@,,,.5' seﬁ.f«“ i
An&x.zsxs».“ e _ ;

: h-p-—n--———— L = B ' L b amwne

aampla .
Raanlxa;‘ s

e s e G s -i--oﬂnh-md-

Copem o w0 el

Tﬂtal Petroleum Hydrccarhons N £1: RS 577,,?i¥?bﬁi
‘as Gasoline I T SR

B

“Benzene . 0.005 o «0.005 "
“,?olﬁene CL- ; ; f :‘«m 0.005 z;_ -?beGELH
sylemes o oo 0u005 o <0.005

Ethylbeazene . . - - - " 91005 i 20,005

QA/QC: Sample blaiik is ﬁoﬁé”detected

Note: Analys;s was performed -asing E?A metbpd& 593& and T?E
' LUFT with method 80208 used for BIX: dl&tiﬂﬂtlﬁﬁ.

{ppm} = (mq!kg}
_ MOBILE CHEM LARS

chalﬁ G. Evans
Iab Director

Wl T G B W T O aE B U E M an Ay e B e
- - . - " N . - ) ’ -
) . T cE O .



mmmmc

5021 Blurh Road, &ﬁtea-Marﬁnez CA 94553 _ ’
Phone (415) 372-3700 » chc,-;'zs) 372-&@55 S e i

- - : * AFS‘#Z!W\H_’.{&\OI’ZWS""‘
jjjzuccaf-CGrporBtion
C 791 mEamilton Avenue . : o ‘ L
_Menlo Park, CA 94025 -« ' Date samplem na~19-sz L
- Attm: Gary Zaccor . . - Date Received® ¢8-1938§2 " _ - . v
L Project Manager '~ . . -Date kna};y#&eﬁ 8**23«-9@ '

»»»»»

e

Sample Mumber ' . Sample Deseription
et s o s et . . \‘—qﬂnﬂ---‘mu—ﬂ”h—#* .
682156 L e . Project # ANSE2/MH

. L . 'Alameda Fire- ﬁ;at;oﬁ #z
S 635 Paa:kfic Stgrm Lo

o,
wong et

............
iy

- W e o

" gotal vetroleun Rydrocarbess - | - 10 0 holooi s 0
‘as Gasoline B T S S PO R
Benzene SRS . b.00s | -w0.008 .
Talﬁeﬁe B ";? , ﬂ\ R Iya'gésul;i€; ; <973Q§- ”
" ‘Kifléﬁéﬂ B . o - e,.qas' _ , ce&os
E,t[hyl}?énzen;f. B :. e I 0.005 . . . <6.045 -

. QA/QC: Sample biénk"iéfnéné deﬁeﬁted

b i m Ah -

Hote: ) Pmalys:.a was perinxm usmg EPA mthnd:s ‘5633 a;nd TBHL-- ’“, v
.. LUFT with method 8020 used for BTX- distimtm '

tppm) (mg/kg ) N , .
MOBILE CHEM LABS - - R

Ronald G. Evans . , e S
"Lab Director . o T R

o
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- )] 995" Vi QB IoY
2 B EIAC detg
-3 1.} -i 7.5 Wi O 155
o - ¢/ - xﬁ?’iﬂ_&f"*,j.;'- v 1 A N56
me Y |

il TARPNA S <”

, _ . )
Al st oqis . S —— O <
e i b B T e A ek i e e Cama ks
f ' ppp— L
] . K ', .
* b N
. N

(-]

Yok FeF-L¥2>

{1) Swe attiched "Tabis 2°

3
. - e
b R RV TRy VT
3
- ¥ 4

- for spacifiic snajysis melhod,

for sndiysis;

e Toltowing MUS

¥ BE Complated by e TAbaraiory acceping Sampine
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APPENDIX F

Groundwater Analytical Results



Laboratory Report

Soil and Water Chient Report Date

2 Errcicorrurmntal Twch, Ssrvices 03/29/392
I iE ‘;"; '0"1'_‘ :lte:trfxl 1548 Jaccb Ave.
Sare Joaw CA 5118
Drinking Water
I Waste Water @ Asbestos
Hazardous Waste — Soil Sampla Site Date Recalved
Calderon Testing — Alr Alam Fire Dept A3/058./92
. 14072 W, Park Avenue 2::1;::::1 fic Street
Boulder Creek, CA 95006
{408) 338-3053 ARlem Fire #2
I Analysls Raguested Procedurs Cate Analyzad
Total Hydrocarhoens - Gax EPR 5030 OB /O8 8D
Total Hydrocerbors —~ Dissel EPA 3310
I BTEX EPFA 6402
S&W Raf. # Client Ref. # Matrix/Arnalysis Concentration Detection Limit
l 24232-ET1 A M2 Hater/TPH-G * 50 ppb
24ABR-ETI-A M- Hater/TR4-D * 50 ppb
2432-L£T1-A M2 Water /BTEX
' Bavmzene » &5 ppb
Taluene » .5 ppb
Ethylbernzene * <, %S ppb
Xyleres L 0.5 ppb
2432-ET1-B M4 Hater/TR--G * 50 ppb
24232-ETL1 R L YRt ) Watey /s TRH-D * 50 ppb
24232-€ETS R Mid—4 Heter/BTEX
Perizerw L 0. % ppb
Tolusre * 0.5 ppb
Ethylberzere - .5 ppb
Xylonen » .5 ppb

# Nce detectable smournt @ detecticon limit

Ansiyst Signature




Laboratory Report

Soil and Water Client Report Date

Environmenta 1 Errvicrrmerntal Tech. Services 037140732

Laboratory 1558 Jacob Ave.

Bars Jose =) 25118

Drinking Water

Waste Water © Asbestos

Hazardous Wag.te - Sqll Sample Site Date Received

Calderon Testing — Alr Alametds Fire Det. Q3/G5/ 32

14072 W. Park Avenue 635 Pacific St.

Boulder Creek, CA 95006 £1ameda, CH

(408) 338-3053 Rlam Fire #2

Analysis Requested ' Procedure Date Analyzed

Tatal Hydrooerborms — Gax EFA S0O30 G069

Tatzsl Hydrocarbeons - Diesel EFf 35490

BTEX ERFR 608

SA&W Ref. # Cilient Ref. # Matrix /Analysis Concentration Detection Limit

SHIZ-ETLI~C M3 Maters/ TRH-G * 50 ppb

Z432-ETLC M3 vater/TRH-D * 850 ppb

SH432-ET3 € M—3 ater/BTEX
Berizere * .5 ppb
Feluere * .3 ppb
Ethylbhencere * . 5 ppb
Yylenes * 4.3 ppb

¥ P geEtectable amcunt @ detecticrn limit

Analyst Signature




T W s I o GhANe OieCHSTODY SECURDES & SR &9 B8 ‘SN

Jmuomw. Wmng&ss N p
;f / ,,.- ' AHAL_YSES ' ?EOUESTED
/L/uf 7 - g? 513, 3 REMARKS
IO} B &%
o [owe | e o |6 “led 2| 5|51
o T ]
M-yl /.
Lny-3 lapmfd ™ "

{1) See atached "Tahis 2*
for apecific analysis method.

rmmaemwnwmm
1. Have all samples recsived for analysis been stored in loe?
z.\ﬂnnplunmﬂ;? jorated urll enalyzed?

Relinquished by: (Sipnature} Dale/Time Recelved by: (Sinakre) 3. Did any samples « for anslysis have head space? _

4. Ware samples in conteinecs and properly packaged 7

Relinquished by:  (Signanre) Dste/Time . | Rec'd for by: (Signatre)
94\ 5| D Yoy "

Rev: 12-88 I ra

Recelved by: (Sipnature)




